percent (90%) of the cost to renovate and expand the Paddle Tennis Facilities. 

I. The Village shall subsidize the operating expenditures of the HPTA with an 
annual payment to the HPTA of Thirty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($30,000.00) (the "Village Annual Payment") that shall be reduced by a credit of 
Five Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($5,500.00) for the HPTA's 
share of the cost of utilities that are paid for by the Village, for a net payment of 
Twenty-Four Thousand Five Hundred and 001100 Dollars ($24,500.00) which 
shall be due on or before January 1 of each year of the Agreement. Beginning in 
Year 2 of this Agreement or at any time thereafter, the Village reserves the right 
to amend the amount of the utility credit in this Section, should the Village

[...]

provide reasonably reliable documentation showing that the utility charges of the 
renovated and expanded Paddle Tennis Facility have increased. 

m. Beginning in 2020, on or before April 1 of each year of this Agreement, the 
Parties will each individually deposit a minimum of Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($7,500.00) into a capital reserve account held by an 

agreed upon banking institution or third party to act as an escrow agent to fund 
capital expenditures or major operational repairs related to the normal use of the 
Paddle Tennis Facilities by the HPTA, its members, guests, or the Village. The 
Village shall direct that Seven Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 
($7,500.00) of the Village's net Annual Payment of $24,500 into the capital 
reserve account each year, thereby satisfying the Village's minimum annual 
payment obligation under this subparagraph. A capital expenditure/major 
operational repair is an expenditure over Ten Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($10,000.00) or a lesser amount only if agreed to by both Parties in advance of 
expenditure. . A Party's obligations under this subparagraph will be deemed 
satisfied if at any time its unspent contributions to the capital reserve account 
reach Fifty-Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/I 00 Dollars ($52,500.00). Any 
amounts not spent within the Fiscal Year shall roll over to the following Fiscal 
Year. The agreed upon banking institution or third party acting as an escrow 
agent will provide capital account statements to the Parties each month, or 
otherwise upon a Party's request.

[...]

For any damage caused to the Paddle Tennis Facilities that is not 
related to the normal use of the Paddle Tennis Facilities by the HPTA, its 
members, guests, or the Villi;!ge, for example, in the case of vandalism or weather, 
then the HPTA shall be responsible to pay for one half of the first Two Thousand 
Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00) of said damage, per event, and the 
Village shall be responsible for all other costs that exceed Two Thousand Five 
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00) per event. It is expected that in the case 
of an Insured Event, that the Village will file a claim with its insurer, and that the 
HPT A will pay one half of the first $2,500 of the deductible amount (one half of 
Two Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($2,500.00)) and any deductible 
costs above this amount will be borne by the Village. 

r. The lights on the Paddle Tennis Facilities shall operate up until I 0:30 pm. The 
HPT A shall maintain automatic timers to ensure compliance with the lighting 
hours referenced in this Agreement.